Sensitivity analysis begins with a base-case situation, which is developed using the

expected values for each input. To illustrate, consider the data given back in Table 6, where
projected cash flows for LGEIN were shown. This values used to develop the table, including
sales price, required rate of return, cost of goods sold, growth rate, are all most likely, or base-
case, values and the resulting $3,502,387 NPV shown in Table 10 is called the base-case NPV.
Now we ask a series of “what if” questions:”what if sales price fall 15 percent below the most
likely level.” “What if the cost of goods sold falls?”

 Journal of Applied Finance and Accounting Vol. 1 No.1 November 2008: 1 - 24 20

In a sensitivity analysis, each variable is changed by several percentage points above
and below the expected value, holding all variables constant. Then a new NPV is calculated
using each of these values. Finally, the set of NPVs is plotted to show how sensitive NPV is to
changes in each variable. Figure 3 shows the Livia’s project sensitivity graph for four of the
input variables.

Table 10. Sensitivity Analyses

Deviation NPV at Different Deviations from Base
from Sales price Rate of Return Growth Rate COGS

Base Case
-30% (49,023)$   4,470$   867$   100,833$
-15% (1,142)$   3,813$   1,745$   73,786$
0% 3,502$   3,502$   3,502$   3,502$

15% 94,621$   2,927$   4,382$   19,693$
30% 142,503$   2,647$   6,144$   (7,353)$

Range 191,526 7,116 7,012 108,186

The table above the graph gives the NPVs that were used to construct the graph. The slopes of
the lines in the graph show how sensitive NPV is to changes in each of the inputs: the steeper
the slope, the more sensitive the NPV is to a change in the variable. From the figure and the
table, we see that the project’s NPV is very sensitive to changes in the sales price and COGS
and not very sensitive to changes in either growth rate or rate of return.

Figure 3. NPV Sensitivity Graph for Livia’s Project

-50,000

-20,000

10,000

40,000

70,000

100,000

130,000

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%